
  VIOLATION LETTER
भारतभारत सरकारसरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF

INDIA
खानखान मं ालयमं ालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीयभारतीय खानखान यूरोयूरो/ INDIAN BUREAU OF
MINES

े ीये ीय खानखान िनयं किनयं क कायालयकायालय/
OFFICE OF REGIONAL

CONTROLLER OF MINES
 

फै सफै स:  (080) 23371027 /
23373287       
दरूभाषदरूभाष:   080-23371027 /
23375366/67
Email ID: ro.
bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इडं टयलइडं टयल सबबसबब II टेजटेज,, तुमकुरतुमकुर रोडरोड,
                            गोरगुटंापा यागोरगुटंापा या  येशवंतपुरयेशवंतपुर,
                                बगलुबगलु  -560022

    
(MINE CODE: 30KAR03164)

संसं/No.: KNT/BLR/Fe/457/BNG                               िदनांकिदनांक/Date: 10/04/2024 
                     

सेवामसेवाम/To,
Shri. K. R. Kaviraj,
M/s. Lakshmi Minerals
#601, 7th Main, Near Balanjaney Temple,
M. J. Nagar, Hospet, Ballari-583201.
Email – srilakshmiminerals@gmail.com
 
िवषयिवषय/Sub: - Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and
Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Jaisinghpur Iron
Ore Mine ( ML No. 2545) over an extent of 34.14 Ha in
Jaisinghpur village, Sandur Taluk, Ballari District, Karnataka
state.

 
महोदय/Sir,
 
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and

Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine
during inspection on 21.03.2024 by Shri. Gangadhar Bhakat, AME in
the presence of Sri. Kandi Sandeep Reddy Mining Engineer and other
mine officials.

 
Rule Nature of violations observed

The Mining operations are required to be carried out in
accordance with the approved Review and Updation Mining
Plan document vide letter no. 279/789/2004/BNG dated
21.04.2024, However, during the inspection deviations were
observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document
and are as follows:
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11(1) i. As per the proposal for the year 2022-23 the lessee has
to be carried out exploration of 65 Trail pits having
dimension of 3m(L) X 2m(W) X 4m(D) for the year 2022-
23. However, it is observed during the inspection there
is no exploration carried out up to till date of inspection.

ii. As per the proposal for the year 2022-23 the lessee has
to be constructed garland drain of 135m. However, it is
observed during the inspection that only 15m of garland
drain has been constructed.

 
02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above
violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR
2017.
 
03. The violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2)
of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the
compliance of violations.
 
04. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately
and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from
the date of issue of this letter.
 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,
 

             
                                   

 
(H. M. Shivakumar)

Assistant Controller of Mines 
भारतीय खान यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines 

           
त लिपत लिप सूचनाथसूचनाथ’/Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija

bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001.
 
 

(H. M. Shivakumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines 

भारतीय खान यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
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